OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH-WEST) DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI.

NOTICE

Pursuant to recommendations of the Hon'ble 'Building Maintenance and Construction Committee (Dwarka Courts Complex)', High Court of Delhi, made in its meeting dated 24-03-2022, Rule 5 of the *District Courts, Dwarka, Lawyers' Chambers (Allotment & Occupancy) Rules, 2009* was amended and notified vide circular No. 18446-18454./Genl./LCAC/DWK/2022 dated 14.07.2022 of this office.

Out of the seven reserved slots for PH Category in the existing Lawyers' Chambers Block, one slot is yet to be allotted. The matter was considered by the Lawyers' Chambers Allotment Committee, Dwarka Courts in its meeting dated 29-10-2022, and in terms of the resolution of the committee, applications are hereby invited from the eligible members of Bar belonging to the PH Category, for allotment of the remaining un-allotted chamber slot under the said category.

Applications may be submitted by the members of the Bar, to the office of the Principal District & Sessions Judge (S-W) through the R&I Branch, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, within a period of 2 weeks from today, i.e. **latest by 05**th **December, 2022**.

The members shall simultaneously submit their sworn affidavits/ undertakings, to the effect that they do not possess/hold/own any chamber in their names, in any other Court Complex; and further that they have not disposed of for consideration, any chamber, ever owned by them in the past, in any other Court Complex.

The members are further required to furnish a list of cases, in which they have appeared before the Courts existing at Dwarka Courts Complex, in the last one year, alongwith attested copies of *Vakalatnamas* filed in the said cases or certified copies of Order-sheets in which their appearance as a counsel has been recorded.

(PARIDHI SHARMA)
Administrative Civil Judge (S-W)/Member (LCAC)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

No. 31290-31292 /LCAC/Genl./DWK/2022.

Dated: 21st November, 2022.

Copy to:

- 1) The Ld. Officer Incharge (Computer Br.) Dwarka Courts (with the request to direct the official concerned to upload this Notice on the Web Page of Dwarka Courts, New Delhi).
- 2) The President/Hony. Secretary of Dwarka Court Bar Association, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (With the request to display on notice boards and to upload the same on the Web Page of DCBA also).
- 3) The Caretaker, Dwarka Courts Complex, with the direction to display the same on all the notice boards of the complex.

Administrative Civil Judge (S-W)/Member (LCAC)

Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.